Haringey Council

NOTICE OF MEETING

Cabinet Procurement Committee

TUESDAY, 15TH SEPTEMBER, 2009 at 19:30 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD
GREEN, N22 8LE.

MEMBERS: Councillors Bob Harris (Chair), Bevan, Reith and Kober

AGENDA

1.

2.

3.

4,

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

URGENT BUSINESS

The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. Late items
will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New items will be dealt
with at item16 below. New items of exempt business will be dealt with at item 24
below.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority
at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and
nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, or when the
interest becomes apparent.

A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the
member's judgment of the public interest and if this interest affects their financial
position or the financial position of a person or body as described in paragraph 8 of
the Code of Conduct and/or if it relates to the determining of any approval, consent,
licence, permission or registration in relation to them or any person or body described
in paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct.

MINUTES (PAGES 1 - 6)



10.

To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Procurement Committee held
on 28 July 2009.

NOVATION OF CONTRACT WITH A.E. BURGESS TRADING AS CAVENDISH
CARS FOR THE PROVISION OF PASSENGER TRANSPORT SERVICE (PAGES 7
-10)

(Report of the Director of the Children & Young People’s Service): To seek approval
to implement a Novation of Contract which transfer legal obligations from A.E.
Burgess trading as Cavendish Cars to Lyncade Ltd. trading as Cavendish Cars.

CALL OFF CONTRACTS UNDER FRAMEWORK AGREEMENTS FOR THE FOOD
SUPPLIES OF GROCERY & PROVISIONS AND FROZEN FOODS & FROZEN
MEATS FOR THE COUNCIL'S CATERING SERVICE (PAGES 11 - 16)

(Report of the Director of the Children & Young People’s Service): To seek
agreement to use the ESPO Framework Agreements for Grocery Provisions and
Frozen Foods and Meat and to award contracts under the Framework Agreements.

UPDATE ON THE PROCUREMENT OF THE WASTE MANAGEMENT CONTRACT
(PAGES 17 - 22)

(Report of the Director of Urban Environment): To inform Members of the
procurement process currently underway and the progress to date on that
procurement through an OJEU Competitive Dialogue Procedure of a new contract for
the Collection of Waste and Recycling, Street Cleansing and other Environmental
Services.

APPROVAL OF FRAMEWORK AGREEMENTS FOR SUPPLY OF IT HARDWARE
(PAGES 23 - 28)

(Report of the Director of Corporate Resources): To seek approval for a general
procurement approach under which IT Services would use framework agreements to
procure the supply of IT hardware up to mid 2010.

CONTRACT FOR CASH/CHEQUE COLLECTION FROM COUNCIL BUILDINGS
AND PARKING FACILITIES (PAGES 29 - 32)

(Report of the Director of Corporate Resources): To seek approval to the award of a
three year contract for the cash/cheque collection and deposit service from
Haringey’s car parks and CPZ meters following an open tender to interested parties.

2ND EXTENSION OF CONSULTANTS CONTRACT IN PLANNING,
REGENERATION AND ECONOMY (PAGES 33 - 38)

(Report of the Director of Urban Environment): To seek agreement to grant a second
extension to the consultant.



11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

APPOINTMENT OF NPS PROPERTY CONSULTANTS LTD. TO PROJECT
MANAGE THE DETAILED DESIGN, PLANNING AND DELIVERY OF THE DEPOT
DEVELOPMENT PROJECT AT 85 MARSH LANE, TOTTENHAM (PAGES 39 - 48)

(Report of the Director of Urban Environment): To seek approval to appoint NPS
Property Consultants Limited (NPS) beyond their existing contract on the Mar
[...]
 balanced meal links to the business plan ensuring every
child and young person is happy, healthy and safe with a bright future.

3.5. Partnership working with colleagues within ESPO gives the council opportunities for
collaborative procurement on high volume provisions, helping us to achieve greater
value for money.

4. Recommendations

4.1 As allowed in CSO 6.09, the Council seeks Members agreement to utilise the
Framework Agreement of the public body Eastern Shire Purchasing Organisation
(ESPO).:

42 In accordance with CSO 6.10, we seek Members agreement to award call off
contracts to enable Council wide purchasing of food raw materials from the following

——Framework-Agreements:

(i) Framework Agreement for Grocery & Provisions
(ii) Framework Agreement for Frozen Foods & Frozen Meat

4.3. That Members agree to award call off contracts as allowed under Contract Standing
Orders 11.03 for a period of 34 months 1 November 2009 — 31 August 2012, to JJ
Foodservice Limited, with the option to extend for 1 further period up to 12 months.

5. Reason for recommendations

5 1. The Eastern Shires Purchasing Organisation (ESPO), has tendered to establish
Framework agreements for Grocery & Provisions and Frozen Foods & Frozen Meats
on behalf of Haringey Council. The tender obtained value for money for the Council
in terms of cost, quality and environmental sustainability.

5.2.1t is imperative that the service purchases quality products from a reputable supplier,
to ensure that the meals served to the children and young people of the borough at
school, is nutritional to the governments School Food Standard. And that the
company can provide the relevant nutritional data to allow for the analysis of the
school menus to cover 14 nutrient elements.

5 3.JJ Foodservice Ltd are a local foodservice wholesaler, offering value for money and a
sustainable solution to our food supplies, the use of a specially developed, multi-

Report Template: Formal Bodies 2




Page 9

temp vehicle w
[...]
ft blank



Page 13 Agenda ltem 6

Haringey Counai

Agenda item:

[No.]

Procurement Committee On 15" September 2009

Report Title. An update on the Procurement of the Waste Management Contract

Report of: Director of Urban Environment

Signed :

Contact:

Graham Jones, Environmental Resources
Graham.jones@haringey.gov.uk

020 8489 3254

Wards(s) affected: All Report for: Information

1. Purpose of the report
1.1. This report is for information only and is designed to inform Members of the
procurement process currently underway and progress to date on the
procurement, through an OJEU Competitive Dialogue Procedure of a new
contract for the Collection of Waste and Recycling, Street Cleansing and other
Environmental Services.

2. Introduction by Cabinet Member (if necessary)
2.1.This is the first report to inform the Committee of progress made to date with this
major procurement exercise. The award of the contract, estimated at up to £20
million per annum over a 14 year period will be a key decision. This is a major
opportunity for Haringey to redefine its Waste Management and Cleansing
Services and has my fall support.




Page 14

3. State link(s) with Council Plan Priorities and actions and /or other Strategies:

3.1.Considering the strategic implications of a Waste Services Contract is key to
understanding how this procurement will improve service performance and meet
the policy objectives in Haringey's Sustainable Community Strategy and Greenest
Borough Strategy. Bidders have been made aware that methodologies aimed at
assisting the Council in achieving its strategic objectives will be a key phase of
dialogue during the procurement.

4, Recommendations

4.1. That Members note the procurement procedure currently underway and progress
made to date as outlined in this report.

4.2 That Members note that this is the first of a number of reports to be presented at
Procurement Committee, scheduled at key stages of this procurement to keep
Members informed of progress.

4.3 That Members note this procurement will eventually lead to seek Members’
agreement as a key decision to award the contract for an Integrated Waste
Management Contract with a total contract value per annum of up to £20 million
for a 14 year term with a possible extension for a further period of up to 7 years.

5. Reason for recommendation(s)
51.N/A

6. Other options considered
6.1.N/A

7. Summary

7.1 Cabinet approved on 15 July 2008 the Public Realm Commissioning Strategy,
which included;

7.1.1 Agreement to let specialised contracts, one of which was to engage a single
supplier to provide Collection of Waste and Recycling, Street Cleansing
Services, Winter Maintenance and other Environmental Services including
Graffiti and Fly posting removal.

7.1.2  Agreement to undertake the procurement of this service using a Competitive

Report Template: Formal Bodies 2




Page 15

Dialogue procedure, which allows the Council to gradually reduce the number of
suppliers and bids as the process develops.

7.1.3  Agreement to extend the existing Integrated Waste Management & Transport
contract with Haringey Enterprise Ltd. by 16 months to allow time for a thorough
procurement process to be undertaken through Competitive Dialogue. This will
mean that the new contract start date would be April 2011.

7.1.4  Agreement to review through the procurement process the benefits of various
delivery models, including the creation of a Joint-Venture Company

7.1.5  Agreement to establish a Cross Party Member Steering Group to review the
programme as it develops.

7.2 The overall objectives that the Council is seeking to achieve in re-letting this
contract are;

7.2.1  Improved Performance and value for money
7.2.2 Improved Public Perception of the Service being provided

7.2.3  Efficiencies and cost savings through economies of scale (joining up waste
collection with recycling for example).

7.2.4  Flexibility and Innovation in the way the services are delivered

7.2.5  That Haringey b
[...]
plicable)] N/A

Report Template: Formal Bodies




IR Agenda ltem 7

s H

Haringey Council

Agenda item:

[No.]

Cabinet Procurement Committee On 15" September 2009

Report Title. Approval of Framework Agreements for Supply of IT Hardware

Report authorised by Julie Parker, Director of Corporate Resources

§

Signed ..\ KV , ii@@?

Contact Officer : David Hatley Tel: 020 8489 3245

Wards(s) affected: None Report for: Non-Key Decision

1. Purpose of the report

11To seek Cabinet Procurement Committee approval for a general procurement
approach under which IT Services (on behalf of the Council including schools) would
use framework agreements set-up by Buying Solutions and the Eastern Shires
Procurement Organisation (ESPO) to procure the supply of IT hardware up to circa
mid 2010. By that time a report will be taken to Cabinet Procurement Committee for
consideration and approval in going forward with future procurement arrangements
for IT Hardware.

2. Introduction by Cabinet Member
2.1 | concur with the recommendations of the report.

3. State link(s) with Council Plan Priorities and actions and /or other Strategies:

3.1 Making use of framework agreements will link to the category management strategy
and will contribute to the council priorities specifically:

Priority 5: Delivering excellent, customer focused, cost effective services.




Page 20

4. Recommendation

4.1 It is recommended that Members approve as a general procurement approach for
purchasing IT hardware up until circa mid 2010 that IT Services (on behalf of the
Coungil including schools) use framework agreements set up by Buying Solutions and
the Eastern Shires Procurement Organisation (ESPO) where this provides overall
best value for money.

5. Reason for recommendation(s)

5.1 The recent introduction of Category Management across the Council, that facilitates a
single view of consolidated spend through reporting, has identified a level of
aggregate spend on IT hardware via framework agreements set up by other public
bodies. This level of retrospective spend requires us to regularise arrangements
under the Councils Contract Standing Orders (CSQO’s) and request approval from
Cabinet Procurement Committee to continue our procurement approach of using
Framework Agreements set up by other public bodies for procuring the Council's IT
Hardware requirements until circa mid 2010. It is proposed to continue using the
Buying Solutions framework and also to start using the Eastern Shires Procurement
Organisation’s (ESPO) framework for this purpose over this period.

5.2 The total purchasing spend identified under the Council's Category Management
reporting system was £320,000 for the 2008-09 financial year. The majority of this IT
Hardware spend has been organised under mini competitions through Framework
Agreements with the Office of Government Commerce (now rebranded as Buying
Solutions).

53To meet the Councils future |IT Hardware requirements IT Services anticipate
spending a further £150,000 - £250,000 (not including schools) up to circa mid 2010.

5.4 However, Schools and Education purchasing has traditionally been managed
separately from IT Services. For this reason it is difficult to predict school spend on IT
hardware for the next 12 months.

5.5 Having a choice of framework agreements will enable IT Services to compare and
obtain value for money from comparing prices and service delivery standards across
the various framework agreements open to Local Government.  Framework
Agreements work in two ways; a direct call-off from a supplier’s product price list, or a
call for a mini-competition from suppliers listed under the agreement against a client
specification. A contract is formed with the chosen supplier(s) on the terms and
conditions contained within the framework agreement.

56T Services will conduct either a direct call-off or undertake a mini competition as
deemed necessary by the appropriate framework protocols and will then enter into a
contract for the
[...]
o create a Better Haringey: cleaner, greener, safer.

3 3. Deliver excellent services — To deliver excellent, customer focused, cost effective
services.

4. Recommendations

4.1.To approve the appointment of NPS beyond their existing contract on the Marsh
Lane project, (RIBA, stages A to C) to provide a full project management and design
service (RIBA stages D to L) in order to facilitate the relocation and development of a
new strategic depot for Frontline Services. The contract will include an option to
break at the end of each stage dependent upon funding, planning consent and
further Committee approvals.

5. Reason for recommendation(s)

5.1.To provide project management continuity during the detailed design phase and to
build on the work carried out to deliver the feasibility study.

5.2. To progress delivery of a new strategic depot for Frontline Services.

6. Other options considered

6.1. Continue to operate from the existing Ashley Road Depot — previously considered in
the April 2008 Cabinet Report, seeking authority to purchase the site

7. Summary

Report Template: Formal Bodies




Page 37

7.1.0n 22 April 2008, Cabinet gave approval to the acquisition of 85 Marsh Lane,
N17 at a price of £5,300,000. Purchase was funded primarily from GAF 3
(£3,983,000) and the remainder from S.106 and LABGI monies. The transaction
was completed in July 2008. This purchase was in order to facilitate the
development of a strategic depot facility for frontline services and promote the
development of Green Industries. The successful completion of the new depot will
release existing depot sites at Ashley Road and Western Road for redevelopment
in line with master plans for the Tottenham Hale and Haringey Heartlands
respectively.

7.2.The Council appointed NPS to undertake design development to Royal Institute of
British Architects Stage C for the new depot, which was completed in April 2009.
Authority to award an extended contract to NPS Property Consultants Limited will
enab
[...]
nt, including a design quality
workshop devised by the Commission for Architecture and the Built Environment.

3.2.3 Risk Management

3.2.3.1. Risks are managed within the governance of the BSF programme. This
includes Stream Lead meetings and reporting to the Programme Board. The projects
are managed within Prince 2 methodology and Managing Successful Programmes.
Procurements are managed to European Legislation and advice is taken from legal
advisers to ensure compliance.

4. Recommendations

4.1 The Procurement Committee award the design and build contract, with a value set
out in Appendix 1, section 16.1, with a programme to complete by 3" September 2010.

4.2 The Procurement Committee authorise spending on this contract up to the sum
detailed in section 16.1.2 with reference to the build up of this sum in section 16.1.1. It
should be noted that the school are contributing to the project in terms of directly
funding, managing and delivering the ICT infrastructure works in legacy areas. This
approach replaces the requirement for the school to make a funding contribution to the
project, and any deficiency in this work will require completion / rectification at the
school's expense.

5. Reason for recommendétion(s)

5.1 In April 2007, following an Official Journal of the European Union (OJEU) process,
Haringey's Procurement Committee agreed a framework of six Constructor Partners
(CP’s). These CP's would be used to source the twelve school projects in the BSF
programme.

Report Template: Formal Bodies 2




Page 47

5.2 In May 2008 it was agreed with the Leader of the Council that, in order to give full
Member involvement in the BSF Design and Build process, the pre-construction stage
would be reported to Procurement Committee for approval. Subsequently the main
award with an Agreed Maximum Price (AMP) would also be presented to Procurement
Committee.

5.3 All of the CP's on the framework were invited to submit proposals for Fortismere
School project, via a mini-com
[...]
With the exception of ICT, the works required under
the Fortismere BSF project to existing areas are very limited. Interfaces between the
different aspects of the project can be clearly identified and accountability is specified in
the Development Agreement which the school have agreed and signed. Therefore, it
was recognised that the school would be able to procure the ICT works in existing
(legacy) areas more efficiently than BSF and implement with less disruption to the
operation of the school compared to the Construction Partner.

8. Chief Financial Officer Comments

8.1 The approach proposed in this report whereby Fortismere School both funds and
manages the ICT infrastructure works in legacy areas, carries certain risks; these have
been identified and are subject to a Development Agreement which seeks to identify the
responsibility and accountability for each element of the works.

8.2 The school is proposing to fund this element of the works from its own resources;

Report Template: Formal Bodies 4




Page 49

as at March 2009 the school had an accumulated revenue balance of £524,000 and a
capital balance of £175,000. It is apparent from the end of year financial information
presented to the Local Authority that the Governing Body has recognised and formally
earmarked capital and revenue resources to cover its anticipated liability in respect of
this project.

9. Head of Legal Services Comments

9.1  This report seeks approval for the award of the contract for the Design and Build
phase of the Fortismere School Project (the Project), to the contractor named in
Appendix 1 at paragraph 16.1 (the Contractor), and for authorisation to spend on this
contract up to the sum detailed in 16.1.2, with reference to the build up of this sum in
16.1.3.

9.2 The Contractor was recommended to the Procurement Committee for the award of
the Pre-construction Services contract for the Project and the opportunity to agree an
Agreed Maximum Price for the project as a whole, foll
[...]
roperty Consultants Ltd. to Project Manage the Detailed Design, Planning and Delivery of the Depot Development Project at 85 Marsh Lane, Tottenham
	19 Building Schools for the Future: Award of Contract for Fortismere School
	24 Novation of Contract with A.E. Burgess trading as Cavendish Cars for the Provision of Passenger Transport Service



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 15 SEPTEMBER 2009 

Councillors  *Bob Harris (Chair), *Bevan, Kober and Reith 
 

*Present   
 

 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 
BY 

 

PROC25.
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Kober 
and Reith. 
 

 
 

PROC26.
 

MINUTES (Agenda Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meetings held on 28 July, 2009 be 
approved and signed. 

 

 
 
 
 
HLDMS 

PROC27.
 

NOVATION OF CONTRACT WITH A.E. BURGESS TRADING AS 
CAVENDISH CARS FOR THE PROVISION OF PASSENGER 
TRANSPORT SERVICE (Report of the Director of the Children and 
Young People’s Service - Agenda Item 6) 
 
We noted that Cavendish Cars had been trading since 1970 as a sole 
trader, A E   Burgess, which was re-organising itself into a new 
company to be called Lyncade Ltd although it would still trade as 
Cavendish Cars. The changeover from one legal entity to another 
involved a transfer of the contract from one company to another which 
required a novation of contract to transfer the legal obligations under the 
current contract to the new company.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That, in accordance with Contract Standing Orders 14.01 and 
11.03, approval be approval be granted to a novation of contract 
to transfer the legal obligations from A.E.Burgess trading as 
Cavendish Cars to Lyncade Ltd trading as Cavendish Cars. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DCYPS 

PROC28.
 

CALL OFF CONTRACTS UNDER FRAMEWORK AGREEMENTS FOR 
THE FOOD SUPPLIES OF GROCERY & PROVISIONS AND FROZEN 
FOODS & FROZEN MEATS FOR THE COUNCIL'S CATERING 
SERVICE (Report of the Director of the Children and Young People’s 
Service - Agenda Item 7) 
 
We noted that the Eastern Shire Purchasing Organisation (ESPO) had 
tendered to establish Framework Agreements for Grocery and 
Consumables and Frozen Foods materials on behalf of the Council. The 
tender obtained represented value for money for the Council in terms of 
cost, quality and environmental sustainability.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 15 SEPTEMBER 2009 

 

RESOLVED: 
 

1. That, in accordance with Contract Standing Order 6.09, approval 
be granted to utilise the Framework Agreement of the public body 
Eastern Shire Purchasing Organisation (ESPO). 

 
2. That, in accordance with Contract Standing Order 6.10, approval 

be granted to the award of call off contracts to enable the Council 
wide purchasing of food raw materials from the following 
Framework Agreements – 

• Framework Agreement for Grocery and Provisions 

• Framework Agreement for Frozen Foods and Frozen Meat 
 

3. That, in accordance with Contract Standing Order 11.03, approval 
be granted to the award of call off contracts to JJ Foodservice Ltd. 
for a period of 34 months from 1 November 2009 to 31 August 
2012 with the option to extend for one further period of up to 12 
months. 

 

 
 
DCYPS 
 
 
 
 
 
DCYPS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DCYPS 

PROC29.
 

UPDATE ON THE PROCUREMENT OF THE WASTE MANAGEMENT 
CONTRACT (Report of the Director of Urban Environment - Agenda 
Item 8) 
 
We noted that the report was for information only and was designed to 
keep us informed of the procurement process underway and progress to 
date on the procurement, through an OJEU Competitive Dialogue 
Procedure of a new contract for the Collection of Waste and Recycling, 
Street Cleansing and other Environmental Services. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the procurement procedure currently underway and the 
progress made to date as outlined in the interleaved report be 
noted. 

 
2. That it be noted that this was the first of a number of reports to be 

presented to our Committee scheduled at key stages of the 
procurement to keep us informed.  
 

3. That it be noted that the procurement would eventually lead to 
approval being sought to a key decision to award the contract for 
an Integrated Waste Management Contract with a total value per 
annum of up to £20 million for a 14 year term with a possible 
extension for a further period of up to 7 years. 

 

 
 

PROC30.
 

APPROVAL OF FRAMEWORK AGREEMENTS FOR SUPPLY OF IT 
HARDWARE (Report of the Director of Corporate Resources - Agenda 
Item 9) 
 
The Appendix to the interleaved report was the subject of a motion to 
exclude the press and public from the meeting as it contained exempt 
information relating to the business or financial affairs of any particular 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 15 SEPTEMBER 2009 

 

person. 
 
We noted that the recent introduction of Category Management across 
the Council, that facilitated a single view of consolidated spend through 
reporting, had identified a level of aggregate spend on IT hardware via 
framework agreements set up by other public bodies which required that 
the arrangements be regularised under the Council’s Contract Standing 
Orders. Our approval was sought to the continuation of the procurement 
approach of using Framework Agreements set up by other public bodies 
for procuring the Council’s IT Hardware requirements until circa mid 
2010.  It was also proposed to continue using the Buying Solutions 
framework and to start using the Eastern Shires Procurement 
Organisation’s (ESPO) framework for this purpose over this period. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That, in accordance with Contract Standing Order 6.09(b), 
approval be granted to a general procurement approach for 
purchasing IT hardware up to mid 2010 of the Head of Information 
Technology, on behalf of the Council including schools, using 
framework agreements set up by Buying Solutions and the 
Eastern Shires Procurement Organisation (ESPO) where this 
provided overall best value for money. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DCR 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PROC31.
 

CONTRACT FOR CASH/CHEQUE COLLECTION FROM COUNCIL 
BUILDINGS AND PARKING FACILITIES (Report of the Director of 
Corporate Resources - Agenda Item 10) 
 
The Appendix to the interleaved report was the subject of a motion to 
exclude the press and public from the meeting as it contained exempt 
information relating to the business or financial affairs of any particular 
person. 
 
We noted that the provision of the Cash/Cheque Collection and Deposit 
Service from Council Buildings including schools, car parks and 
controlled parking zone (CPZ) Meters was a Part A Priority Service 
which fell under EU Directives which had necessitated a competitive 
tendering process. Two valid tenders had been received and these had 
been evaluated in line with the criteria set out in the ITT documentation 
(which was based on 55% Quality and 45% Price).  
 
Clarification was sought of the reason for the big score disparity between 
the 2 contractors and we were advised that with regard to price this 
related to the availability of a van for additional rounds. A more detailed 
schedule of the scoring for the quality would be provided to Members of 
the Committee outside the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That, in accordance with Contract Standing Order 11.03, approval 
be granted to the award of a three year contract for cash/cheque 
collection and deposit service from Haringey Buildings including 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DCR 
 
 
 
 
 
DCR 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 15 SEPTEMBER 2009 

 

schools, car parks and controlled parking zone meters to Contract 
Security Services Ltd. on the terms and conditions stout in the 
Appendix to the interleaved report. 

 

PROC32.
 

2ND EXTENSION OF CONSULTANTS CONTRACT IN PLANNING, 
REGENERATION AND ECONOMY (Report of the Director of Urban 
Environment - Agenda Item 11) 
 
The Appendix to the interleaved report was the subject of a motion to 
exclude the press and public from the meeting as it contained exempt 
information relating to the business or financial affairs of any particular 
person. 
 
We noted that the Planning Regeneration and Economy Service was 
required to ensure that major schemes such as Tottenham Hale and 
Haringey Heartlands were successfully delivered within defined time 
frames and to standards which met the aspirations of the Council and 
the community. The need to bring in the necessary expertise to help 
train existing staff and help to deliver major projects was paramount and 
the extension of the contract was required to meet these demands. 
 
In response to a question it was confirmed that the training of frontline 
staff in the financial evaluation of large scale schemes was considered a 
priority and would form part of the consultant’s brief. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That, in accordance with Contract Standing Order 13.02, approval 
be granted to the second extension of the contract to provide 
expertise in the financial evaluation of large scale schemes for the 
Planning, Regeneration and Employment Service to Terry Knibbs 
Consultancy Ltd. on the terms and conditions set out in the 
Appendix to the interleaved report. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DUE 

PROC33.
 

APPOINTMENT OF NPS PROPERTY CONSULTANTS LTD. TO 
PROJECT MANAGE THE DETAILED DESIGN, PLANNING AND 
DELIVERY OF THE DEPOT DEVELOPMENT PROJECT AT 85 
MARSH LANE, TOTTENHAM (Report of the Director of Urban 
Environment - Agenda Item 12) 
 
The Appendix to the interleaved report was the subject of a motion to 
exclude the press and public from the meeting as it contained exempt 
information relating to the business or financial affairs of any particular 
person. 
 
We noted that the consultant had been engaged in September 2008 to 
prepare a feasibility study on the project to develop a new strategic 
depot at 85 Marsh Lane. It was now proposed to appoint NPS to provide 
project management continuity during the detailed design phase and to 
build on the work carried out to deliver the feasibility study.  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 15 SEPTEMBER 2009 

 

RESOLVED: 
 

1. That, in accordance with Contract Standing Order 11.03, approval 
be granted to the appointment of NPS beyond their existing 
contract on the Marsh Lane project, (RIBA, stages A to C) to 
provide a full project management and design service (RIBA 
stages D to L) in order to facilitate the relocation and development 
of a new strategic depot for Frontline Services on the terms and 
conditions set out in the Appendix to the interleaved report.  

2. That it be noted that the contract would include an option to break 
at the end of each stage dependent upon funding, planning 
consent and further Committee approvals. 

 

 
 
 
 
DUE 

 

PROC34.
 

BUILDING SCHOOLS FOR THE FUTURE (BSF):   AWARD OF 
CONTRACT FOR FORTISMERE SCHOOL (Report of the Director of 
the Children and Young People’s Service - Agenda Item 13) 
 
The Appendix to the interleaved report was the subject of a motion to 
exclude the press and public from the meeting as it contained exempt 
information relating to the business or financial affairs of any particular 
person. 

We noted that the Fortismere School Building Schools for the Future 
(BSF) project had been the subject of a 2 stage tendering process with a 
contractor appointed to undertake pre-construction services. We also 
noted that the report addressed the process used to ensure value for 
money, identified the anticipated costs resulting from the procurement 
exercise and sought our approval to proceed to award the main design 
and build contract.  

We were informed that with the exception of a new music block 
Fortismere School was funding and managing ICT upgrades in all 
remaining areas of the school. With the exception of ICT, the works 
required under the project to existing areas were very limited and 
interfaces between the different aspects of the project could be clearly 
identified with accountability specified in the Development Agreement 
which the School had signed. It was recognised that the School would 
be able to procure the ICT works in existing (legacy) areas more 
efficiently than BSF and implement them with less disruption to the 
operation of the school compared to the Construction Partner.  
 
RESOLVED: 

1. That, in accordance with Contract Standing Order 11.03, 
approval be granted to the award of the design and build 
contract for Fortismere School to Balfour Beatty on the terms 
and conditions set out in the Appendix to the interleaved report 
with a programme to complete by 3 September 2010. 

2. The spending on the contract be authorised up to the sum 
detailed in Section 16.1.2 of the Appendix with reference to the 
build up of this sum in Section 16.1.1.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DCYPS 
 
 
 
 
 
DCYPS 

 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 15 SEPTEMBER 2009 

 

3. That it be noted that the School was contributing to the project in 
terms of directly funding, managing and delivering the ICT 
infrastructure works in legacy areas and that this approach 
replaced the requirement for the School to make a funding 
contribution to the project, with any deficiency in this work 
requiring completion / rectification to be made at the School’s 
expense. 

 

PROC35.
 

HORNSEY DECENT HOMES PROGRAMME - YEAR 2 - PHASE HO9  
 
Concern was expressed that the late submission of the report had meant 
that it could not be circulated with the agenda and would not have 
allowed Members of the Committee sufficient time to fully consider it. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That consideration of the report be deferred. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DUE 

PROC36.
 

SOUTH TOTTENHAM DECENT HOMES PROGRAMME - YEAR 2 
PHASE ST13 (Report of the Director of Urban Environment - Agenda 
Item 15) 
 
Concern was expressed that the late submission of the report had meant 
that it could not be circulated with the agenda and would not have 
allowed Members of the Committee sufficient time to fully consider it. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That consideration of the report be deferred. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DUE 

The meeting ended at 19.40 hours. 
 
BOB HARRIS 
Chair 
 


